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Introduction



1. Location:

Central Cairo District is one of the ancient popular and commercial districts. It includes mosques of

great universal religious and scientific importance in addition to many monuments.

The district includes three kisms:

- El Gamaleya Kism

. Bab El Shaaria Kism

* El Darb El Akmer Kism
2, Arca_and_Population;

The following table indicates the district arca, population and density in each Kism:
Kism Population Arca:Km?2 Dcnsity
El Darb El Ahmer 109,000 28 38,929
Bab El Shaaria 82,700 1.1 75,182
El Gamalcya 97,000 48 49,003
3. The Report Components;

Introduction

This report includes three sections:

Scction 1 : Educational Facilitics
Scction 11 : Hecalth Facilitics
Section HI : Youth Facilitics
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Section 1
Educationa! _Facilitics

Standards:

a. Classroom dcnsity: (40) Primary/Preparatory, (36) Sccondary
(gencral cducation), (32) Sccondary
(technical education)

b. Full day system (onc shift)

c. Onic urinal and onc toilet for cach (20) students of the first hundred. One to three urinals and
toilets for cach additional hundred.

d. Onc WC for cach floor of the school.

c. Onc desk for cach 2 students of the primary stage.
One desk for cach student of the Preparatory and Secondary stage.

‘ The minimum number of classrooms for a Primary or a Preparatory school is 18,

The minimum number of classrooms for a Sccondary school is 18 to 24,

Educationa!  Facilitics;

Enrollment and condition data are displayed on (Table E-2).

School _Shifts

a. 60 schools (79¢¢) have one shift only.
b. 16 schools (2192) have two shifts.
Educational _ Facilities _ Stzius;

(Tablc E-3)

Students Density and Needs for Classrooms:

(Table E-4)
The District now has 76 schools and the current student population is 49,071,

Expected Future_Increascs:

The rate of expected future increase is 2.75¢ annually,

Deficiencies _and Shortages in the Educational  Services:

a. There is a large number of rented and moana schools which represents 25% approximately of
the total number of the district’s schools. Therefore, the building replacement and expansion
operations are difficult.

b. There is no vacant land allocated for cducational services. Land is very expensive as well.
Morcover, there are no financial resources sufficient to purchase the land assuming it is
available,

c Expansion is ot possible except in a limited way which cannot mcet the expected increascs.
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Governorate: Cairo
Distriet : Central

E-

Schools, Phys

3

ical Condition

Sumary Sheet

Date Prepared: 1989.

Total Physicat Comdition Expansion Potential
School Type No. of
Schools Government Rented Moana Total Governorate
A (B |C |{D A B |C (D A |8 c A 1B |C v H
Primary 49 18 (1811 |- 1 4 5 1 23 |23 |2 6 15
Preparatory 18 6 611 |- 1 1 2 7 713 - 8
Secondary 9 2 4L1- |- - 1 |- - - 12 - 2 71- - 1
Special Education
Total 76 26 §8 12 |- LI I A 5 |8 3 32 |37 |5 6 24
Schools Schools

Expansion potentials are only for Government-ownad Schools
H is horizontal, V is vertical, provide No. of classrooms which have potential for expansion

(= e - I

af/e-3 cC

= Good (needs only periodical maintenance, for exarple,

painting & minor repairs) <10% of fecility needs work

= Fair (needs some rerovations, for example, replacing of sewer risers, door frames & stair steps); 1D-25% of facility needs work
= Poor (needs major upgrading); > 50% of facility needs work

= Serious (including building subject to failure or not economical to repair)







Development Potential _in Educational _Senvices:

a. (Table E-4) reflects the need for elassrooms according to the "Expected Future Increases™ (ftem
6), during the coming five years:

* In case the second shift is cancelled, with the classroom density meeting the standards,

ar additional 336 classrooms are need=d. This means the construction of 67 classrooms
approximately per year.

b. It is essential that the district:
1 Iucrease the funds allocated for maintenance.
2. Provide adequate equipment and furniture at classrooms, laboratories and workshops.
3. Build additional classrooms according to available expansion potentials.
4. Raise the cfficicncy level of the teachers by means of holding trairing sessions to them
in their specific ficlds of specialization.
5. Use modern educational aids.

Needs Assessment _and Edimated  Cost:

(Table E-5)

The total estimated cost amounts to LE 1,087,2



Governorate : Cairo
District : Central

E-5

HULTI-YEAR CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS PROGRAM

EDUCATION FACILITIES

Date Prepared:

1989.

Facility Titles

Description of Improvement

Tot:l
Estimated

Cost

(LE)

Darb El Saada School

Dar El Saada Schoot

Ahmed Amin School

Mostafa Kamel School

El 2acim Gomal Abdel Naser, for girls
[l Mohamadeya El Tagrebeya School
E{ Radwaneya Primary School, mixed
Et Helmia El Gadida, mixed
Mahmoud Sami El Baroudi

Goher El Sakali

Mohamed Abdel Ghani Mansour

El Mohamedeya Preparatory School
Ahmed Orabi Primary Schouol

Onar Cbnel Khattab

Khaled Ebnel Waleed

El 2ahrat Primary Schootl

Souk ¢l Selah Prep. School, for girls
El Sultan El Ghouri

Khattab El Soubki Primary School
El Hussein Prep., for boys

Amir El Goyoush Prep., for girls
El Shaarani Primary School

& El Bakri Primary School

El Kamal Primary School

El Moez Ledeinellah Primary School
El Hussein Primary School

Omar Makram Primary Schoot

Ramses Frimary School

El Ferdos Primary School

Moasaset El Gomaleya Primary School
Fatma El Nabawia School

Amir El Goyoush Secondary School, for girls
El Seinedar Preparatory School,for boys
El Hussein Preparatory School,for girls

Periodical maintenance,electricity & sanitary works

works

28,000
17,009
19,000
20,000
22,000
15,000
21,000
16,000
17,000
14,200
15,000
23,000
17,000
10,000
10,000
10,000

9,000
18,000
28,000
14,500

8,000
33,000

20,000

5,000
41,000
14,500
22,000
17,500
17,500
13,000
22,000

9,000

8,000

af/e-5 ccC




Governorate : Cairo
District s Central

£-5

MULTI-YCAR CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS PROGRAM

EDUCATION FACILITIES

Date Preparcd: 1989.

Facility Titles

Description of improvement

Total
Estimated

Cost

(LE)

El Shaheed Mohamad Mabrouk

El Refaai School

Sedi Mohamed El Bahr

El €mam Mohamed Abdu

omcl Moemenein School

Bab El Shaaria Secondary School, for boys
El Naser Primary School

£l Nasr Primary School

tentral Cairo Educational Dept.

Periodical maintenance, electricity
u L[ n

Purchase and renovation of furniture; students
desks for Primary, Preparatory, Secondary and
Kindergarten, teachers tables, metal

Cupboard and desks for the educational Dept.

I Purchase of Photozopiers, color T.V,enlargement
and reduction photocopy instruments.

| Kaintenance and repair of 4 labs.

8,000
10,000
5,000
6,000
10,0M)
21,000
5,000
15,000

413,000

18,000

2,000

Total Estimoted Cost

1,087,200

af/E-5 CCi
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Section 11
Health _Facilitics

Policics _and_Standards of Public Hea'th;

Following arc the policics and standards of public health as per Alexandria Governorate Health Depl.
in 1983.

a. Avcrage number of beds per hospital is 200. Onc hundred beds arc first established then the
othcr hundred.

0. Maximum of beds per hospital is 400.

c. The number of beds fluctuates between 35 and 40 per 10,000 persons in the population served.
d. 4 hospitals per 200009 persons.

c. One health center for cach 10,000 persons.

f. Onc urban hcalth center consisting of an out-paticnt clinic, a school health center, a health office
and a mother/child care center for cach 50,000 persons.

Health_ Facilitics;
(Table H-2)

Deficiencies, Shortages and Development  Potential _in Health  Services:

a. Shortage in medical equipment.
b. No vacant land allocated for health services.

The efficicney level of the health services can be raised through:

1. Providing health facilitics with adequate cquipment needed.
2. Periodical mainienance for health facilities.

3. Provide spare parts needed for maintenance of eqaipment.
4.

Conducting training scssions for physicians and technical staff.

Needs Assessment and Estimated  Cost:

(Table H-3)

The total estimated cost amousts to LE 287,500,

R
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Governorate : Cairo
District : Central

H-3

MULTI-YEAR CAPITAL IMF’OVEMENTS PROGRAM

HEALTH FACILITIES

Date Prepared: 1989.

Total
Facility Title Description of Improvement Estimated

Cost

(LE)
El Khalifa Chest Hospital bPeriodical maintenance, electricity & sanitary works 20,000
El Darb El Ahmer Infant Care Center " " " " " 15,000
Ahmed Maher Chest Dispensary " " " " " 34,500
parb El-Enseya Clinic " " 15,000
Bab El Shaaria Chest Dispensary " " 25,000
tab El Shaaria Infant Care Center " " 18,000
El Helmia Specialized Center Medical equipment 50,000
Insicts Fighting Center u " 50,000
Dirb El-Enseya Clinic " " 60,000
Total Estimated Cost 287,500

af/H-3 CC
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Scction 111
Youth Facilitics

ndar

a, One youth center for cach 10,000 persons.

b. The typical youth center should occupy approximately 5.5 feddans.

c Each center includes a swimming pool.

d Provide facilitics to serve 80%% of the district’s youth, 1t is assumed that the other 209 will use
facilitics in private clubs.

Youth Facilities;
(Table Y-2)

Needs Assessment _and Estimated

(Table Y-3)

The total estimated cost amounts to LE 469,259,






Y-3

MULTI-YEAR CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS PROGRAM

YOUTH FACILITIES
Governorate : Cairo

District : Central Date Prepared: 1989
Total
Youth Facility Description of Improvement Estimated
Cost
(LE)
El Darb El Ahmer Club - Financial support to activities, construct 84,259

playgrounds.
Furnishing of Local Development multi-purpose
building (Plant Nursery, Kindergarten, Computer

Center, Social and Cultural Activities). 80,000

164,259

El Gamaleya Youth Center ~ Furnishing the kindergarten 10,000
- Finsncial support to club activities & 20,000

construct playgrounds.

30,000
El Khaledein Youth Center = Construct Youth Hostel 60,000
- Financial support to club activities 15,000
75,000
El Habania Youth Construct a theater, completion of kindergarten | 150,000
girls training center for dress-making,
needlework and typing.
Bob E! Shaaria Youth Center Providing the center with modern sporting 50,000
instruments,
Total Estimated Cost 469,259

af/v-3 cC




QURCE QOF TABLES

E-2 & E-5
H-2 & H-3
Y-2 & H-3

E-3 & E-4

Sources

District
District
District

Wilbur Smith Associates



